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Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed please find the final report of activity covering the removal of the UST formally
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Mr. Bud Good

The Southland Corporation
5820 Stoneridge Mall Road
Suite 310

Pleasanton, California 94588

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE REPORT
UST Removal: 7-Eleven Store Number 12035
100 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Good:

This report summarizes the activities and procedures performed by RUBY-DOME
CONSTRUCTION (RUBY-DOME) and IT CORPORATION (IT) during the removal of three
10,000 gallon underground gasoline storage tanks (UST) last containing gasoline. The UST
were removed from the 7-Eleven retail store No: 19035 located at 100 Lewelling Blvd., San
Lorenzo, California. Figure 1 illustrates the site location and vicinity.

BACKGROUND:

IT and Ruby-Dome were contracted by The Southland Corporation (Southland) to remove two
UST at the above noted location. The planned UST removal was a part of Southland’s
ongoing project to phase out the sale of gasoline at its facilities. IT was contracted to provide
overall environmental oversight and regulatory compliance during removal activity, including
the collection of soil samples, backfill prescreening of soils with an organic vapor meter
{OVM), and enforcement of the site Health and Safety plan. Ruby-Dome was contracted
directly with Southland to provide general construction services during UST removal.

Ruby-Dome obtained UST closure permit No: 920508 from the Eden Consolidated Fire
Protection District for this project. A copy of the permit is included with this report in
Appendix A.

FIELD OPERATIONS:

On May 13, 1992, Ruby-Dome exposed the UST to be removed and stockpiled the soil backfill
under the observation and monitoring of the IT field supervisor. An OVM unit was used to
pre-screen backfill soils and the material was segregated pursuant to the readings obtained.
The process employed for this segregation activity involved periodic collection of a
representative soil sample from the excavation spoils at an interval of approximately every 20
cubic yards. The collected sample was placed into a sealable plastic bag and agitated to
ensure representative volatization of organic compounds would occur. Following a resting
period of approximately 5 minutes, the OVM probe was inserted into the bag through an
opening only large enough to ensure access of the probe. The maximum stabilized reading
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registered on the meter was then recorded. Pursuant to the results of this test, all soils and
backfill media excavated were segregated as either non-detect or suspect for target
constituents. Following this event, representative stockpile soil samples were obtained at one
per every twenty cubic yards for confirmation analysis by IT's state certified mobile on site
laboratory for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {TPH-G) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Analysis was performed according to EPA Test
Methods 8015/8020 in series. Groundwater was not encountered during removal of the UST.

Prior to removal from the ground, Ruby-Dome removed the remaining residual fuel from the
tanks. The tanks were then inerted with CO2 "dey" ice and allowed to rest to facilitate the
reduction of combustible vapors and oxygen to below 10% of the LEL and STP concentrations
respectively.

The tanks were certified acceptable for removal by inspector Scott Seery of the County of
Alameda Department of Environmental Health on May 13, 1992. A copy of Inspector Seery’s
inspection report is included in Appendix A. All three of the tanks removed were observed
to be intrinsically intact with minor deterioration and pitting of the steel noted in the
inspection report. No corrosion protection or wrap was apparent on either tank removed. No
through holes were noted. No petroleum product odor was reported by the inspector during
axcavation to free the tanks or immediately following tank removal. Discoloration of the soils
at the north end of the tank pit in the vicinity of the fuel island was noted.

The UST were removed from the ground between 1115 and 1300 hours on May 13, 1992.
The removed and inerted tanks were placed on trucks provided by Erickson, Inc. of Richmond,
California (Erickson) under subcontract to Ruby-Dome, and then transported to Erickson in
Richmond, California for primary treatment and preparation as scrap steel. Transportation of
the UST occurred under California Hazardous Waste Manifest #30648339 and 20648325 as
referenced on the Erickson transportation documents {copies included in Appendix A). Final
disposal of the tanks as scrap steel occurred at Levin Metals Inc., Richmond, California.

Due to the detaction of TPH-G/BTEX in the soil samples collected following tank removal, the
northern half of the tank pit was over excavated an additional 1.5 feet in an attempt to
remove the contamination. Following this event, 3 additional soil samples {S514-TPA through
SS16-TPC} were collected and analyzed.

CONFIRMATION SOIL. SAMPLING:

During the UST removal a total of ten soil samples were collected from the tank pit, during
two successive attempts to remove all noted contaminants. One sample was collected from
each tank end for the three UST (Six samples} and a seventh sample was collected from
beneath the former fuel island dispenser. Following the initial analysis of the soil samples in
the tank pit, 3 additional soil samples were collected at the north end of the excavation, near
the fuel island location. !n addition, seven soil samples were collected from the soil stockpiled
on site.
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All soil samples were collected according to established SCVWD, RWQCB, and IT accepted
general practices. Stockpile samples were collected by removing the top 6 inches of soil and
advancing a precleaned brass collection sleeve into the pile with either a clean mallet or a
decontaminated slide hammer assembly. Care was exercised to ensure a recovery of 100%
on all samples obtained to eliminate the occurrence of contaminant volatization due to sample
head space. Once collected, the ends of the brass sample tubes were sealed with Teflon
Tape and capped with plastic end caps. Each sample was labeled as to the date, time and
location of collection, along with the name of the sampler, and placed into a precooled
container pending analysis.

Following entry onto a chain of custody record, the samples were delivered to the on site
laboratory for analysis. All samples collected were analyzed for TPH-g and BTEX constituents
by EPA Test Methods 8015/8020 in series.

Soil sample locations are shown of Figures 3 and 4. Figure 2 describes the local site plan.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS:

A total of ten soil samples were collected and analyzed from the tank pit as a part of the UST
closure procedura. Soil samples SS1-SP5 through SS6-SP5 were collected from the backfill
soil piles for confirmation analysis. Soil samples SS7-TP through $S12-TP, and §S14-TPA
through $S16-TPC were collected from the bottom of the tank pit. Soil sample SS13-SP5
was collected from soils obtained from beneath the pump dispenser island.

Results of soil sample SS8-TP collected from beneath the UST's removed in the northwest
corner of the excavation was free of target contaminants. All other tank pit samples revealed
detectable levels of the target constituents at detection levels of 1.0 mg/kg for TPH-G, 100
ug/kg for BTE, and 300 ug/kg for X contaminants respectively, as follows:

TPH-G B T E X
SS7-TP 21 ND 152 227 2,204
SS9-TP 20 ND ND 257 2,295
SS10-TP ND ND ND ND 1,010
SS11-TP ND ND ND ND 1,046
SS12-TP ND ND ND ND 976
{mg/kg) (ug/kg)

Subsequent confirmation sampling performed in the tank pit following additional excavation
revealed the following contaminant levels at a detection limit of 1.0 mg/kg for TPH-G and 3.0
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ug/kg for BTEX constituents:

TPH-G B T E X
SS14-TPA 46 96 420 290 2,300
S515-TPB ND ND ND NO 7
SS16-TPC 63 880 1400 880 5500
{mg/kg} {ug/kg)

Soil sample SS13-SP5 was collected under the fuel island dispenser immediately to the
northeast of the UST installation. This sample yielded non-detect results for all target
contaminants with the exception of xylene which was detected at 937 ug/kg. The detection
limits for this sample were 1.0 mg/kg (ppm) for TPH-G, 100 ug/kg for BTE and 300 ug/kg
{ppb) for X contaminants respectively.

Backfill soil samples SS1-SP5 through SS4-SP5 which had not shown detected contaminants
as the result of OVM prescreening, yielded non-detect results for the target contaminants.
The laboratory detection limit for these samples was established at 1.0 mg/kg (ppm) for TPH-
G, 100 ug/kg for BTE, and 300 ug/kg {ppb) for X contaminants respectively. Soil sample SS5-
SP5 revealed detected TPH-G at 24 mg/kg (PPM) and BTEX at ND, 332, ND, and 4,169 ug/kg
(PPB) respectively at the same detection limits as noted above. Soil sample SS6-SPS revealed
detected TPH-G at 103 mg/kg and BTEX at 42; 1,155; 650; and 23,690 ug/kg respectively
at the same detection limits as noted above.

Copies of the certified analytical reports for this project are included in Appendix B to this
report.

SOIL DISPOSAL:

As the result of the OVM prescreening and faboratory analysis confirmation, the majority of
backfill and overburden soils excavated during the UST removal were determined to be
impacted with the target contaminants as noted above. Approximately 212.85 tons of soil
was disposed of at REMCO Inc. of Richmond, California as hydrocarbon contaminated wastes.

CONCLUSIONS:

Based upon the analytical results obtained from the samples collected, the area located in the
northern quadrant of the former tank installation nearest the location of the former fuel island
isimpacted with detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons in the gasoline range, along with
certain other volatile constituents typical of gasoline, Contamination appears to increase with
relative depth below ground surface which may be a result of the relatively high porosity of
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the sandy backfill material used surrounding the tanks which allowed rapid downward
migration of contaminants. The observed nativa clays exhibit significantly lower permeabilities
than the backfill materials and may be creating a "puddling" effect at the interface between
the native and non-native media. Groundwater was not observed and was not sampled at the
site and the potential for impact has not been determined. A Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination Report is included as Appendix C to this report.

LIMITATIONS:

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental
geological practice in California at the time of this investigation. 1T is not responsible for any
work, practice, or procedure performed or conducted by Ruby-Dome or it's subcontractors
beyond the limits of the scope of work. This report was written specifically for the use of
Southland, and concerned regulatory agencies of record. Any use of this report or its
appendices by a third party without the express permission of Southland and IT is prohibited.

A copy of this report should be provided to the County of Alameda following review and
approval by Southland. Any questions regarding the content or intent of this report should
be directed to Mr. Bud Good of Southland Corporation at {(510) 463-2711.

Respectfully submitted,
1T CORPORATION

Bruce G. Clark, R.E.A;

Group Leader, GWFS-San Jose

Enclosures:

Figure 1: Site Vicinity Map

Figure 2: Site Plan

Figure 3: Soil Stockpile and Fuel island Sample Locations
Figure 4: UST Pit Soil Sample Locations

Appendix A: 1.) Eden Consolidated Fire District UST Removal Permit # 920508
2.) County of Alameda Site Inspection Report
3.) Erickson Transportation Documents citing Hazardous Waste
Manifests # 90648339 and 90648325

Appendix B: Certified Analytical Reports/Chain of Custody Records

Appendix C: UST Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination Site Report form
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(415) 670-5853
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Ruby BBme Inc

BUSINESS ADDRESS
& 3766 Bradview Way, Sacramento 916-368-4700 : J g

——
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THE BUSINESS (AND ITS LOCATION, LISTED ABOVE) PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE ALAMEDA ;
COUNTY FIRE CODE, HAVING MADE APPLICATION IN DUE FORM AND BEING IN COMPLIANGE WITH
APPLICABLE CODES, AND ORDINANCES, IS HEREBY GRANTED PERMISSION FOR THE FOLLOWING TYPES

OF OPERATIONS:

L
PSSR T oY Y 2
Ry

Rwmoval of 3 underground liquid Storage tanks from 100 Lewelling Blvd. 3

UPON ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PERMIT, THE PERMITTEE AGREES TO COMPLY WITH ALL ‘ORDINANCE *.

PROVISIONS NOW ADOPTED OR THAT MAY BE HEREAF)’\ER APOPTED. .~ A
THIS PERMIT MUST BE KEPT ON FIRE PREVECTION BUEAU -
THE PREMISES AT ALL TIMES —7] £ J
~ !
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' _ ~ERICKSON ‘

*:265 Parr Boulevard, Ric. .ond, California 94801
{510} 235 1393 . FAX (510) 235-3709 CUS,,TOMER
Contr. Lic. No. 168067 JOB ORDER
JOB NO.

HlCKSON Inc.
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2263 T1 ; 102 8 2 F 34
USTOMER NAME _} ' O RUBBER GEAR
lc RUBY DOME ‘
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GLOVES

B/GOGIGLES

SAN LARENZO, CA
CONTACT PHONE NO.
TIM MATHISON (702) 738-2154 O RESPIRATORS

DRIVER INSTRUGTIONS
TRANSPORT & DISPOSE OF 2-10K & 1-6K ALSO PUMP 0 OTHER

' ouUTS

EQUIPMENT OR MATERIAL USED:

2-45' FLAT BEDS 1~-38 BBL . bR

WASTE MATERIAL QUANTITY HW MANIFEST NO.
J044 583 25

DISPOSAL SITE DATE & APPOINTMENT TIME 4 PROFILE NO./W/S NO.

ERickson /4?,¢bmmi- /130 O S.T2

COMMENTS (EXPLAIN JOB DELAYS):
DITIONAL INFO: VAC A'I‘ 6:00 A.M, FLAT BEDS AT 10:30 & 11:30.

BILLING (JOB DESCRIPTION}
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At R R e g *fﬁi‘f"‘“"*’%’«"&* i <
ﬁmcxson INC. CAN PRO\HDE COMPLETE HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENTANDTHANSPORTAT!ONTOSERVEYOU

PLEASE CALL US AT (415) 235-1393 IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR IF WE CAN PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SERVICE.
ERICKSON, INC., A FULL SERVICE COMPANY SiNCE 1942. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS. O{b

YEI L OW — CHSTOMER COPY
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' " ERICKSON

255 Parr Boulevard, Rici.aond, California 94801
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INTERNATIONAL ANALYTICAL

TECHENOLOGY

CORPORATION SERVICES

W CERTIFICATE OF ANAIYSL

DATE: 05/14/92

CLIENT: IT CORPORATION
1355 Vander Way
San Jose, CA 95112

CONTACT: Bob Flory Project Number: 198190

Four soil samples were received by the laboratory on May 12, 1992
Nine soil samples were received by the laboratory on May 13, 1992

Analytical Methodology

Samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA method 8020 - Gas
Chromatography/Photoionization detection. Analysis for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons was performed
by EPA modified method 8015 - Gas Chromatography/Flame Ionization detection.

Quality Control

Prior to sample analysis an initial five point calibration is performed for all methods. On the day of
sample analysis a check standard for each method is analyzed to evaluate instrument performance on that
day. Compound response must be within 15% of the initial calibration.

Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicates are prepared and analyzed at a frequency of 1 per 20 samples.

Reviewed and Approved:

Y

Emanuel Hignutt, Jr,
Analytical Project Manager

American Council of Independent Laboratones
International Association of Environmental Teshng Laboratories
American Association for Laboratory Accredilation

IT Field Analylical Services, 4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Martinez, CA $4553 681A-1-92



Page 2
Client: Southland
Project: 198190

Sample 1D: SS1-SP5
Date Sampled:  05/12/92
Date Analyzed: 05/12/92

IT FIELD ANALYTICAL SERVICES
4585 PACHECO BOULEVARD

MARTINEZ, CA

COMPOUND RESULT REPORTING LIMIT |
Benzene ND 100 ug/Kg

Toluene ND 100 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg

Total Xylenes ND 300 ug/Kg

TPH - Gasoline ND 1 mg/Kg

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ND = Not Detected

6B2A-1-92



IT FIELD ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Page 3 4585 PACHECO BOULEVARD

Client: Southiand MARTINEZ, CA
Project: 193190

Sampie ID: S§2-SP3
Date Sampled: 05/12/92
Date Analyzed: 05/12/92

COMPOUND RESULT REPORTING LIMIT
Benzene ND 100 ug/Kg
Toluene ND 100 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg

Total Xylenes ND 300 ug/Kg

TPH - Gasoline ND 1 mg/Kg

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ND = Not Detected

682A1-92



IT FIELD ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Page 4 4585 PACHECO BOULEVARD
Client: Southland MARTINEZ, CA

Project: 198190

Sample ID: SS3-SP5
Date Sampled: 05/12/92
Date Analyzed: 05/12/92

COMPOUND RESULT REPORTING LIMIT
Benzene ND 100 ug/Kg
Toluene ND 100 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg

Total Xylenes ND 300 ug/Kg

TPH - Gasoline ND 1 mg/Kg

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ND = Not Detected

682A-1.92



IT FIELD ANAIYTICAL SERVICES
Page 5 4585 PACHECO BOULEVARD
Client: Southland MARTINEZ, CA

Project: 198190

Sample ID: SS4-SP5
Date Sampled: 05/12/92
Date Analyzed: 05/12/92

COMPOUND RESULT REPORTING LIMIT
Benzene ND 100 ug/Kg
Toluene ND 100 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg

Total Xylenes ND 300 ug/Kg

TPH - Gasoline ND 1 mg/Kg

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ND = Not Detected

682A-1-92



Page 6
Client: Southiand
Project: 198190

Sample ID: SS5-SP5
Date Sampled: 05/12/92
Date Analyzed: 05/13/92

IT FIELD ANALYTICAL SERVICES
4585 PACHECO BOULEVARD

MARTINEZ, CA

COMPOUND RESULT REPORTING LIMIT
Benzene ND 100 ug/Kg
Toluene 332 ug/Kg 100 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg
Total Xylenes 4169 ug/Kg 300 ug/Kg
TPH - Gasoline 24 mg/Kg 1 mg/Kg

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ND = Not Detected

6B2A-1-82



Page 7
Client: Southland
Project: 198190

Sample ID: $56-SP5
Date Sampled: 05/12/92
Date Analyzed: 05/13/92

IT FIELD ANALYTICAL SERVICES
4585 PACHECO BOULEVARD

MARTINEZ, CA

COMPOUND RESULT REPORTING LIMIT
Benzene 42 ug/Kg 100 ug/Kg
Toluene 1155 ug/Kg 100 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene 650 ug/Kg 100 ug/Kg

Total Xylenes 23690 ug/Kg 300 vg/Kg

TPH - Gasoline 103 mg/Kg 1 mg/Kg

TPH = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons

ND = Not Detected

682A-1-92



Page 8
Client: Southland
Project: 198190

Sample ID: SS7-TP
Date Sampled: 05/13/92
Date Analyzed: 05/13/92

IT FIELD ANALYTICAL SERVICES
4585 PACHECO BOULEVARD

MARTINEZ, CA

COMPOUND RESULT REPORTING LIMIT
Benzene ND 100 ug/Kg
Toluene 152 ug/Kg 160 vg/Kg
Ethylbenzene 227 ug/Kg 100 ug/Kg

Total Xylenes 2204 vg/Kg 300 ug/Kg

TPH - Gasoline 21 mg/Kg 1 mg/Kg

TPH = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons

ND = Not Detected

6682A-1.92



IT FIELD ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Page 9 4585 PACHECO BOULEVARD
Client: Southland MARTINEZ, CA

Project: 198190

Sample ID: S58-TP
Date Sampled: 05/13/92
Date Analyzed: 05/13/92

COMPOUND RESULT REPORTING LIMIT
Benzene ND 100 ug/Kg

Toluene ND 100 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg

Total Xylenes ND 300 ug/Kg

TPH - Gasoline ND 1 mg/Kg e

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ND = Not Detected

682A-1-92



Page 10
Client: Southland
Project: 198190

Sampie ID: 589-TP
Date Sampled: 05/13/92
Date Analyzed: 05/13/92

IT FIELD ANALYTICAL SERVICES
4585 PACHECO BOULEVARD

MARTINEZ, CA

COMPOUND RESULT REPORTING LIMIT
Benzene ND 100 ug/Kg
Toluene ND 100 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene 257 ug/Kg 100 ug/Kg

Total Xylenes 2295 ug/Kg 300 ug/Kg

TPH - Gasoline 20 mg/Kg 1 mg/Kg

TPH = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons

ND = Not Detected

682A-1.92



Page 11
Client; Southiand
Project: 198190

IT FIELD ANALYTICAL SERVICES
4585 PACHECO BOULEVARD

MARTINEZ, CA

Sample ID: SS10-TP
Date Sampied: 05/13/92
Date Analyzed: 05/13/92

COMFPOUND RESULT REPORTING LIMIT
Benzene ND 100 ug/Kg
Toluene ND 100 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg

Total Xylenes 1010 ug/Kg 300 ug/Kg

TPH - Gasoline ND 1 mg/Kg

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ND = Not Detected

682A-1.92



IT FIELD ANALYTICAL SERVICES
4585 PACHECO BOULEVARD
MARTINEZ, CA

Page i2
Client: Southland
Project: 198190

Sample ID: SS11-TP
Dalte Sarnpled: 05/13/92
Date Analyzed: 05/13/92

COMPOUND RESULT REPORTING LIMIT
Benzene ND 100 ug/Kg
Toluene ND 100 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg

Total Xylenes 1046 ug/Kg 300 ug/Kg

TPH - Gasoline ND 1 mg/Kg

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ND = Not Detected

682A-1.92



Page 13
Client; Southland
Project: 198190

Sample ID: SS12-TP
Date Sampled: 05/13/92
Date Analyzed: 05/13/92

IT FIELD ANALYTICAL SERVICES
4585 PACHECO BOULEVARD

MARTINEZ, CA

COMPOUND RESULT REPORTING LIMIT
Benzene ND 100 ug/Kg
Toluene ND 100 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg

Total Xylenes 976 ug/Kg 300 ug/Kg

TPH - Gasoline ND 1 mg/Kg

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ND = Not Detected

682A-1-82



IT FIELD ANALYTICAL SERVICES
4585 PACHECO BOULEVARD
MARTINEZ, CA

Page 14
Client: Southland
Project: 198190

Sample ID: SS13-SP5
Date Sampled: 05/13/92
Date Analyzed: 05/13/92

COMPOUND RESULT REPORTING LIMIT

Benzene ND 100 ug/Kg

Toluene ND 100 ug/Kg

Ethylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg

Total Xylenes 937 ug/Kg 300 ug/Kg
_L'I'PH - Gasoline ND 1 mg/Kg

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ND = Not Detected

682A-1.92



IT FIELD ANALYTICAL SERVICES
4585 PACHECO BOULEVARD
MARTINEZ, CA

Page 15
Client: Southland
Project: 198190

Quality Control Results

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Summary

Results in mg/Kg
MS MSD Relative
Compound Amount Spiked % Recovery % Recovery % Difference
Ethylbenzene 50 ug/Kg 84 90 7
o-Xylene 50 ug/Kg 81 89 9.4
Gasoline 1 mg/Kg 64 47 31

MS = Matrix Spike
MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate

682A-1-92



1555 Burke, Unit | = Sar Francisco, Calfornia 94124 = (415) 647-2081 / fax (415] 821-7123

Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
A\

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 54842 DATE RECEIVED: 05/14/92
CLIENT: IT CORPORATION/ENGINEERING DATE REPORTED: 05/19/92

CLIENT JOB NO.: 198190

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration(ug/kq)

LAB Ethyl
# Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 SS14-TPA 96 420 290 2300
2 $515-TPB ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 7
3 SS16-TPC 880 1400 830 5500

ug/kg - parts per billion (ppb)
Minimum Detection Limit in Soil: 3 ug/kg

QAQC Sunmary:
Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: %DIFF 8020 = <15

MS/MSD Average Recovery = 89% : Duplicate RPD =12%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Lot $arm ()
LaboraEeryDbfector

Cernfied Laborator-es



1555 Burke, Uit | = San Francsco, California 94124 & (415) 647-2081 / fax (415] 821-7123

Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 54842 DATE RECEIVED: 05/14/92
CLIENT: IT CORPORATION/ENGINEERING DATE REPORTED: 05/19/92
CLIENT JOB NO.: 198190

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 5030 and 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/kg)
# Sample Identification Gasoline Range
1 S$814-TPA 46
2 S515-TPB ND<1
3 S816-TPC 63

mg/kg - parts per million (ppm)
Minimum Detection Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1lmg/kg

QAQC Sunmmary:
Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: $DIFF Gasoline = <15

MS/MSD Average Recovery = 88%: Duplicate RPD = 0.8%

Richard S8rna, Ph.D.

lpocdie by Qe (9
Laborat?y ﬁlrﬁctor

Certified Laboratories
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